

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NESSA RISLEY, JAMES FREELAND, ROBERT SCOTT, ANNIE VENESKY, ANDREW CARDIS, and DEAN MEYERS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

UNIVERSAL NAVIGATION INC. dba UNISWAP LABS, UNISWAP FOUNDATION, HAYDEN Z. ADAMS, PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP, AH CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C. dba ANDREESSEN HOROWITZ, and UNION SQUARE VENTURES, LLC.,

Defendants.

Case No.1:22-cv-2780-KPF

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT UNISWAP FOUNDATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Jason Gottlieb
Michael Mix
Vani Upadhyaya
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 735-8600
Facsimile: (212) 735-8708

Attorneys for Defendant Uniswap Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE ANY CLAIM AGAINST ANY DEFENDANT	5
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT THE FOUNDATION IS THE ALTER EGO OF LABS	5
A. There Are No Allegations that the Foundation and Labs Acted as One Entity	7
B. There Are No Allegations that Labs Used the Foundation for Any Improper Purpose.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.V.E.L.A., Inc. v. The Est. of Marilyn Monroe, LLC</i> , 12 Civ. 4828 (KPF), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35536 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2018)	10, 13
<i>Cohen v. Schroeder</i> , 724 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Costabile v. N.Y.C Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Dane v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , No. 2020-0459-MTZ, 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021).....	12
<i>Doberstein v. G-P Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 9995-VCP, 2015 WL 6606484 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2015)	13
<i>In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD-2413 (RRM) (RLM), 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)	13
<i>Int'l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Kirschner v. CIHLP LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-8189(RA), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162719 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2017)	10, 12
<i>Maloney-Refaie v. Bridge at Sch., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 871 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Nat'l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC</i> , 861 F.Supp.2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Nat'l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Nieves v. Insight Bldg. Co., LLC</i> , No. 2019-0464-SG, 2020 WL 4463425 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2020).....	10

Paul Elton, LLC v. Rommel Del., LLC,
 No. 2019-0759, 2020 WL 2203708 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2020).....6

Radiancy, Inc. v. Viatek Consumer Prods. Grp.,
 No. 13-cv-3767 (NSR), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42474 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28,
 2014)7

Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc.,
 583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008).....7, 13

Tronox Inc. v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.,
 549 B.R. 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....6

Wallace v. Wood,
 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....7

Wilson v. Dantas,
 746 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2014).....4, 5

Statutes

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 4

Other Authorities

Create the Uniswap Foundation, Uniswap Proposals,
<https://app.uniswap.org/#/vote/2/24?chain=mainnet> (last visited December 21,
 2022)3

Introducing UNI, Uniswap Protocol (Sept. 16, 2020), <https://uniswap.org/blog/uni>9
